[T —

I:I 3-Felony Surrounding States
D 4-Felony No Ext.

E A-Misdemeanor Full
B-Misdemeanor Limited

POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF: BEDFORD VS,
Magisterial District Number: 57-3-04 IDEFENDANT: (NAME and ADDRESS):
MDJ Name: Hon. KATHY S CALHOUN WILLIAM JOSEPH HIGGINS
Address: 500 STATE STREET
EVERETT PA \First Name Middle Name Last Name Gen.
16537 228 SOUTH BEDFORD STREET =4 AN 0N 4
Telephone: 814-652-2523 BEDFORD, PA. 15522 (2 M 13082 \Y
NCIC EXTRADITION CODE TYPE
|:| 1-Felony Full D 5-Felony Pend. D C-Misdemeanor Surrounding States Distance:
2-Felony Ltd. D 6-Felony Pend. Extradition Determ. D-Misdemeanor No Extradition

D E-Misdemeanor Pending
L__| F-Misdemeanor Pending Extradition Determ.

DEFENDANT IDE

NTIFICATION INFORMATION

Docket Number Date Filed OTN/LiveScan Number Complaint/Incident Number |SID: Request Lab Services?
CR_ £3 1@ Wy g US53069- X77-52754 25183924 Cves Kno
GENDER DOB 04/18/1974 |roB Add'l DOB | Co-Defendant(s) [
Male First Name: Middle Name: Last Name: Gen.
D Female AKA )
RACE B4 white [ asian [ Black ] Native American 1 unknown
ETHNICITY [ Hispanic X1 Non-Hispanic [ unknown
HAIRCOLOR  [] GRY (Gray) [1RED (Red/Aubn)  []SDY (Sandy) ] R (Riue) 1 PLE (Purple)  [X] BRO (Brown)
[ BLK (Black) [[] oNG (Orange) CIwhi (whitey I %00 (Unk. /Bald) ] GRN (Green) ] PNK (Pink)
D BLN (Blonde / Strawberry)
EYE COLOR [J BLK (Black) B BLU (Blue) [[] sro (Brown) ] GRN (Green) 1 GRY (Gray)
[ HAZ (Hazel) ] MAR (Maroon) 1 enk (Pink) ] MuL (Multicolored) [ %xx (Unknown)
Driver License |State PA License Number 23273199 | Expires: 04/19/22 WEIGHT (Ibs.)
DNA [Jves K no DNA Location 200
FBI Number 788705FB7 [ MNU Number | Ft. HEIGHT In.
Defendant Fingerprinted ] yes [ no 5 I 11

Fingerprint Classification:

DEFENDANT VEHICLE INFORMATION

Plate # |State |Hazmat |Registration Sticker (MM/YY) Comm'l Veh. Ind. School Veh. Oth. NCIC Veh. Code feg
O same
VIN Year |Make Model Style Color as Def.

Office of the Attorney for the Commonwealth <JApproved []Disapproved because: PENNSYLVANIA ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OFFICE

(The attornay for the Commonwealth may require that the complaint, arrest wamran! affidavil, or both be approved by the atiomey for the Commonwealth prior to filing. Pa.R.Crim.P.507.)
‘f/ ‘f/? 8

TOMM MUTSCHLER oA Mickchilie
[Date)

(Name of Altomey for Commonwealth - Please Print or Type) " (Signatwreyof Aflorney for Cofnmonwealth)
r

|, CPL. JAMES AUGHINBAUGH " 00470452/07835

(Name of Affiant - Please Print or Type) (PSP/MPOETC - Assigned Affiant ID Number & Badge #)

of the Pennsylvania State Police, Organized Crime Task Force

{ldentfy Department or Agancy Represenled and Pollical Subdivision)

do hereby state: (check appropriate box)

1. [X | accuse the above named defendant who lives at the address set forth above
[0 I accuse the defendant whose name is unknown to me but who is described as _

[ 1 accuse the defendant whose name and popular designation or nickname is unknown to me and whom | have therefore
designated as John Doe or Jane Doe.

with violating the penal laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania at; . NUMEROUS | OCATIONS THROUGHOUT
23 H03 BEDFORD COUNTY INCLUDING EVERETT
(Subdivision Code) BORQO, PENNSYLVANIA

a3y (Place-Political Subdivision)

PAPSP1A00

(Police Agancy ORI Number)

on or about NUMEROUS DATES AND TIMES FROM 2014 THROUGH 2017
(Offense Date)

in BEDFORD County 05

(County Code)




POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Docket Number: Date Filed: OTN/LiveScan Number Complaint/Incident Number
CR-8318 [441g UWs71369-! X77-62754
First: Middle: Last:
Defendant Name | wiiam JOSEPH HIGGINS

The acts committed by the accused are described below with each Act of Assembly or statute allegedly violated, if
appropriate. When there is more than one offense, each offense should be numbered chronologically.

{Set forth a brief summary of the facts sufficient to advise the defendant of the nature of the offense(s) charged. A citation to the statute(s) allegedly victated, without more, is not sufficient, In a
surmmary case, you must cite the specific section{s} and subsection(s} of the statute(s) or ordinance(s) allegedly viotated. The age of the victim at the time of the offense may be included if
known. In addition, sociat security numbers and financial information (e.g. PiNs) should not be listed. If the identity of an account must be established, list only the last four digits. 204 PA.Code

§6 213.4 - 213.7.)
Inchoate [] Attempt [} Solicitation [] Gonspiracy
Offense 18901 A 18903 A 18 903 Number of Victims Age 60 or Older: 0
E'ad? 1 |5101 ofthe | Title 18, PA Crimes Code 1 M2 260
OHense # Section  Subsection PA Statute (Title) Counts Grade NCIC Offense Code UCR/MNIBRS Code
PennDOT Data Accident
{if applicable) Number [ interstate [ safety zone [] work Zene

Statute Description (include the name of statute or ordinance):
Obstructing Administration of Law or Other Governmental Function
Acts of the accused associated with this Offense:

IN THAT, on or about said date, THE DEFENDANT did intentionally obstruct, impair, or pervert the administration |
of law or other governmental function by force, violence, physical interference or obstacle, breach of offical duty,
or any other unlawful act, TO WIT: The defendant did identify or confirm identities of actively cooperating
confidential informants by name to female 1, female 2, and female 3 in violation of Section 5101 of the PA

Crimes Code.

Inchoate D Attempt D Solicitation D Conspiracy
Offense 16901 A 18902 A 18903 Number of Victims Age 60 or Older: 0
Ead? 2 5101 ofthe | Title 18 , PA Crimes Code 1 M2 260
Offense # Seclion  Subsection PA Statute (Title} Counts Grade NCIC Offense Code UCR/NIBRS Code
PennDOT Data Accident
{if applicable) Number [ Interstate [ safety Zone [] work Zone

Statute Description (include the name of statute or ordinance):

[Obstructing Administration of Law or Other Governmental Functiong

Acts of the accused associated with this Offense:

IN THAT, on or about said date, THE DEFENDANT did intentionally obstruct, impair, or pervert the
administration of law or other governmental function by force, violence, physical interference or obstacle, breach
of offical duty, or any other unlawful act, TO WIT: The defendant refused to sign a valid search warant for female
3's residence in violation of Section 5101 of the PA Crimes Code.

AOPC 412A - Rev. TM7 Page _ of




POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Docket Number: Date Filed: OTN/LiveScan Number Complaint/incident Number
R-82348  |4418 UL571369-] X77-52754
First: Middle: Last:
Defendant Name | \wit(1am JOSEPH HIGGINS

The acts committed by the accused are described below with each Act of Assembly or statute allegedly violated, if
appropriate. When there is more than one offense, each offense should be numbered chronologically.

(Set forth a brief summary of the facts sufficient to advise the defendant of the nature of the offense(s) charged. A citation fo the statute{s) allegedly viotated, without more, is not sufficient. Ina
surwmary case, you must cite the specific section(s) and subsection(s) of the statute(s} or ordinance{s) allegedly violated. The age of the victim at the time of the offense may be included &
kriown. In addition, social security numbers and financial information (e.g. PINs} should not be listed. if the identity of an account mus{ be established, list only the last four digits. 204 PA.Code
§§ 213.1-213.7)

Inchoate [ Attempt ] Solicitation ] Conspiracy
Offense 18901 A 18902 A 18 903 Number of Victims Age 60 or Qider; 0
LD%'d? 3 |5101 ofthe | Title 18, PA Crimes Code 1 M2 260
Offense # Section  Subsection PA Statule (Title) Counts Grade NCIC Offense Code UCR/NIBRS Code
PennDOT Data Accident
(if applicable) Number D interstate D Safety Zone D Work Zone

Statute Description (include the name of statute or ordinance):

Obstructing Administration of Law or Other Governmental Function

Acts of the accused associated with this Offense:

IN THAT, on or about said date, THE DEFENDANT did intentionally obstruct, impair, or pervert the administration
of law or other governmental function by force, violence, physical interference or obstacle, breach of offical duty,
or any other unlawful act, TO WIT: The defendant refused to approve a valid crimnal complaint for the arrest of
ffemale 3, in violation of Section 5101 of the PA Crimes Code. _

Incheate [ Attempt {1 Solicitation [ 1 Conspiracy -
Offense 18901 A 18902 A 18903 Number of Victims Age 60 or Oider: _ ¢

o
Lead? 4 5101 ofthe | Title 18 , PA Crimes Code 1 M2 260
Offense # Section  Subsection PA Statute (Title) Counts Grade NCIC Offense Code UCR/NIBRS Code
PennDOT Data Accident
{if gpplicable) Number - [ interstate [ safety Zone ] work Zone

Statute Description (include the name of statute or ordinance):
[Obstructing Administration of Law or Other Governmental Function

Acts of the accused associated with this Offense: .

IN THAT, on or about said date, THE DEFENDANT did intentionally obstruct, impair, or pervert the administration
of law or other governmental function by force, violence, physical interference or obstacle, breach of offical duty,
or any other unlawful act, TO WIT: The defendant used his authority as the District Attorney to pursuade Trooper
[Patrick SNYDER not to arrest female 1 in violation of Section 5101 of the PA Crimes Code.

AOPC 412A — Rev. 717 Page __ of __




POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Docket Number: Date Filed: OTN/LiveScan Number Complaintfincident Number
CR-£3-18  Wi1g U571369- X77-52754
‘ First; Middie: Last;
Defendant Name |\ "/ 1 JOSEPH HIGGINS

The acts committed by the accused are described below with ea

ch Act of Assembly or statute allegedly violated, if
should be numbered chronologically.

appropriate. When there is more than one offense, each offense
ed. A citation to the statute(s) allegedly violated, without more, is not sufficient. kn a

(Set forth a brief summary of the facls sufficient to advise the defendant of the nature of the offenses} charg
summary case, you must cite the specific section(s) and subsection(s) of the statute(s) or ordinance(s) affegedly violated, The age of the victim at the time of the offense may be included #

known. In addition, social security numbers and financial information {e.g. PINs) should not be

listed. i the ldentity of an account must be established, list only the last four digits. 204 PA.Code

§§ 213.1-213.7)
inchoate [] Attempt D Solicitation [:l Conspiracy )
OFfense 18901 A 18902 A 18 903 Number of Victims Age 60 or Older: 0
' [Ljead? 5 |5101 ofthe | Title 18 , PA Crimes Code 1 M2 260
Offense # Section  Sebsection PA Statute (Title) Counts Grade NCIC Offense Code UCR/NIBRS Code
PonnDOT Data Accident
(if applicabte) Number [T interstate [ safety Zone [ work Zone

Statute Description (include the name of statute or ordinance):
Obstructing Administration of Law or Other Governmental Function -

Acts of the accused associated with this Offense:
IN THAT, on or about said date, THE DEFE
of law or other governmental function b
or any other unfawful act, TO WIT: The defendant used
probation not file a revocation order against female 1,

NDANT did intentionally obstruct, impair, or pervert the administration
y force, violence, physical interference or obstacle, breach of offical duty,
his authority as the District Attorney to request that Adult
in violation of Section 5101 of the PA Crimes Code.

Inchoate { ] Attempt mtaﬂon_— ] mracy
Offense 18901 A 18902 A 18 903 Number of Victims Age 60 or Older: 0
LD"E‘*? 6 |[5101 ofthe § Title 18, PA Crimes Code 1 M2 260
Offense # Section  Subsection PA Statute (Title) Counts Grade NCIC Offense Code UCRMNIBRS Code
PonnDOT Data Accident
{if applicable) Number [ interstate [ safety Zane O work zone

Statute Description (include the name of statute or ordinance):
Obstructing Administration of Law or Other Governmental Function

Acts of the accused associated with this Offense:

IN THAT, on or about said date, THE DEFENDANT did in
of law or other governmental function b
or any other unlawfut act, TO WIT: The
probation not file a revocation order ag
5101 of the PA Crimes Code.

tentionally obstruct, impair, or pervert the administration

y force, violence, physical interference or obstacle, breach of offical duty,
defendant used his authority as the District Attorney to request that Adult
ainst an individual known to your affiant as "TB", in violation of Section:

AOPC 412A — Rev. 7/17
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POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Docket Number: Date Filed: OTN/LiveScan Number Complaint/Incident Number
CR-L34&  |¥418 US571369-| X77-52754
First: Middie: Last;
Defendant Name | /) \am JOSEPH HIGGINS

The acts committed by the accused are described below with each Act of Assembly or statute allegedly violated, if
appropriate. When there is more than one offense, each offense should be numbered chronologically.

(Set forth a brief summary of the facts sufficient to advise the defendant of the nature of the offense(s) charged. A citation to the statute(s) allegedly violated, without more, is net sufficient. na
summary case, you must cite the specific section(s) and subsection(s} of the statute(s) or ordinance(s) allegedly violaled. The age of the victim at the time of the offense may be included if
known. In addition, social security numbers and financiat information (e.g. PiNs) should not be listed. i the identity of an account must be established, tist only the last four digits. 204 PA.Code
5§ 213.1-213.7)

Inchoate [] Attempt [J selicitation [[] Conspiracy
Offense 18901 A 18902 A 18 803 Number of Victims Age 60 or Older; 0
]
Lead? 7 15101 ofthe | Title 18 , PA Crimes Code 1 M2 260
Offense # Section  Subsection PA Statute (Title) Counts Grade NCIC Offense Code UCR/NIBRS Code
PennDOT Data Accident
(if applicable) Number D Interstate D Safety Zone D Work Zone

Statute Description (include the name of statute or ordinance):
Obstructing Administration of Law or Other Governmental Function

Acts of the accused associated with this Offense: _

[IN THAT, on or about said date, THE DEFENDANT did intentionally obstruct, impair, or pervert the administration
of law or other governmental function by force, violence, physical interference or obstacle, breach of offical duty,
or any other unlawful act, TO WIT: The defendant did advise female 2 and an individual known to your affiant as
"TB" not to cooperate with investigators in regard to this matter, in violation of Section 5101 of the PA Crimes
Code.

Inchoate [] Attempt [T] Ssolicitation [[] Censpiracy A
Offense 18901 A I 18902 A 18 903 Number of Victims Age 60 or Older: 0
O
Lead? 8 |5101 ofthe | Title 18 , PA Crimes Code 1 M2 260
Offense # Section  Subsection PA Statute (Title) Counts Grade NCIC Offense Code UCR/NIBRS Code
PennDOT Data Accident
(if applicable) Number [ interstate [ safety Zone ] work Zone

Statute Description (include the name of statute or ordinance):

Obstructing Administration of Law or Other Governmental Function

Acts of the accused associated with this Offense:

IN THAT, on or about said date, THE DEFENDANT did intentionaliy obstruct, impair, or pervert the administration
of law or other governmental function by force, violence, physical interference or obstacle, breach of offical duty,
or any other unlawful act, TO WIT: The defendant did advise female 3 how to answer potential questions about
the investigation which he(defendant) was the target, in violation of Section 5101 of the PA Crimes Code.

.

AOPC 412A - Rev. 7/17 Page  of




= | POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

S

Docket Number: Date Filed: OTN/LiveScan Number Complaint/iincident Number
CR-L3-18 ¢4 18 .57 369 XT7-52754
First: Middle: Last:
Defendant Name | )/ 1am JOSEPH HIGGINS

The acts committed by the accused are described below with each Act of Assembly or statute allegedly violated, if
appropriate. When there is more than one offense, each offense should be numbered chronologically.

{Set forth a brief summary of the facts sufficient to advise the defendant of the natuse of the offense(s) charged. A citation to the statute(s) allegedly violated, without more, is not sufficient, In a
summary case, you must cite the specific section(s} and subsection(s) of the statute(s) or ordinance(s) allegedly violated. The age of the victim at the time of the offense may be included if
known. In addition, social security numbers and financiat information (e.g. PINs) should not be listed. If the identity of an account must be established, list only the last four digits. 204 PA.Code
§§ 2151 -213.7)

Inchoate [] Attempt [] selicitation [ ] Conspiracy o
Offense 18901 A 18902 A 18 903 Number of Victims Age 60 or Older; 0
O
Lead? 9 5101 ofthe { Title 18, PA Crimes Code 1 M2 260
Offense # Section  Subsection PA Statute (Titfe) Counts Grade NCIC Offense Code UCR/NIBRS Code
PennDOT Data Accident
(if applicable) Number [] interstate [ safety Zone ] work zone

Statute Description (include the name of statute or ordinance):
[Obstructing Administration of Law or Other Governmental Function

Acts of the accused associated with this Offense:

IN THAT, on or about said date, THE DEFENDANT did intentionally obstruct, impair, or pervert the administration
of law or other governmental function by force, violence, physical interference or obstacle, breach of offical duty,
or any other unlawful act, TO WIT: The defendant used his position as the District Attorney to advise his staff to
withdraw summary citations against an individual name Ruby SITES at a summary appeal hearing, in violation of
Section 5101 of the PA Crimes Code.

Inchoate [] Attempt [] Solicitation ["] Conspiracy o
Offense 18901 A 18902 A 18 903 Number of Victims Age 60 or Older: 0

'I-:Blaﬁ? 10 {5101 ofthe | Title 18, PA Crimes Code 1 M2 260
Offense # Section  Subsection PA Statute (Title) Counts Grade NCIC Offense Code UCR/NIBRS Code
PennDOT Data Accident
(if appticable) Number [ interstate [ safety Zone L] work Zone

Statute Description (include the name of statute or ordinance):
Obstructing Administration of {.aw or Other Governmental Function

Acts of the accused associated with this Offense:

IN THAT, on or about said date, THE DEFENDANT did intentionally obstruct, impair, or pervert the administration
of law or other governmental function by force, violence, physical interference or obstacle, breach of offical duty,
or any other unlawful act, TO WIT: The defendant used his position as the District Attomey to advise Sheriff
Charwin REICHELDERFER to order a subordinate to withdraw summary citations against an individual name
Ruby SITES, in violation of Section 5101 of the PA Crimes Code.

AOPC 412A — Rev. 7117 Page _ of




POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Docket Number: Date Filed: OTN/LiveScan Number _ Complaint/incident Number
CR_8348 | Us7:369-! X77-52754

First: Middle: Last:
Defendant Name | '\ o JOSEPH HIGGINS

The acts committed by the accused are described below with each Act of Assembly or statute allegedly violated, if
appropriate. When there is more than one offense, each offense should be numbered chronologically.

(Set forth a brief summary of the facts sufficient to advise the defendant of the nature of the offense(s} charged, A citation fo the statute(s) allegsdly violated, without more, is nat sufficient. in a
summary case, you must cite the specific section{s) and subsection(s) of the statute(s) or ordinance(s) allegediy violated. The age of the victim at the time of the offense may be included ¥
known. In addition, social security numbers and financial information (e.g. PINs) should not be listed. If the identity of an account must be established, list only the last four digits. 204 PA.Code
§§ 213.1 -213.7))

Inchoate [] Atterspt [} Solicitation ["] Conspiracy o
Offense 18907 A 18902 A 18903 Number of Victims Age 60 or Older: 0
L]
Lead? 11 5101 ofthe | Title 18 , PA Crimes Code 1 M2 260
Offerse # Seclion Subsection PA Stalute (Title) Counts Grade NCIC Offense Code UCR/NIBRS Code
PennDOT Data Accident
(if applicable) Number B Interstate D Safety Zone E] Work Zone

Statute Description (include the name of statute or ordinance):
Obstructing Administration of Law or Other Governmental Function

Acts of the accused associated with this Offense:
IN THAT, on or about said date, THE DEFENDANT did intentionally obstruct, impair, or pervert the administration
of law or other governmental function by force, violence, physical interference or obstacle, breach of offical duty,
or any other unlawful act, TO WIT: The defendant provided female 3 with a beneficial plea deal for criminal
charges in exchange for information she provided in regard to an active investigation in which he(the defendant)
was the target, in violation of Section 5101 of the PA Crimes Code.

Incheale CJ Attampt F 1 Solicitation ] Conspircy o
Offense 18901 A 18902 A 18903 Number of Victims Age 60 or Older: 0

El""" 12 |5301 | (2 ofthe | Title 18, PA Crimes Code 1 M2 260
Offensa # Section  Subsection PA Statute (Title) Counts Grade NCIC Offense Code UCR/NIBRS Code
PennDOT Data Accident
(if applicable) Number L] interstate ] safety Zone 1 work zone
Statute Description (include the name of statute or ordinance):
Official Oppression
Acts of the accused associated with this Offense:

IN THAT, on or about said date, THE DEFENDANT, while knowing it was illegal to do so, acted in his offical
capacity to deny or impede ancther in the exercise or enjoyment of any right, privilege, power, or immunity, did

jadvise female 2 not to speak with Trooper McCULLOUGH or your affiant , in violation of Section 5301(a)(2) of
he PA Crimes Code. '

Page  of




POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Docket Number: Date Filed: OTN/LiveScan Number Complaint/incident Number
CREBIAK 48 1U57369- XTT-52754

First: Middle: Last:
Defendant Name | \yy/' | am JOSEPH HIGGINS

The acts committed by the accused are described below with each Act of Assembly or statute allegedly violated, i

appropriate. When there is more than one offense, each offense should be numbered chronologically.
(Set forth a brief summary of the facts sufficient 1o advise the defendant of the nature of the offanse(s} charged. A citation to the stalute(s) altegediy violated, without more, is not sufficient. in a

surmmary case, you must ¢ite the specific sectlon(s) and subsection(s) of the statuta(s) or ordinance(s) allegedly viclated. The age of the victim at the time of the offense may be included if
known. In additien, social security members and financial infarmation (e.g. PiNs} should not be listed. If the identily of an account must be established, list only the last four digils. 204 PA.Code

§§ 213.1-213.7)

Inchoate [] Attempt [] Solicitation [] Conspiracy ]
Offense 18901 A 18902 A 18 903 Number of Victims Age 60 or Older: 0
Ead? 13 | 5301 |(2) ofthe | Title 18 , PA Crimes Code 1 M2 260
Offense # Section  Subsection PA Statute (Title) Counis Grade NCIC Offense Code UCR/NIBRS Code
PennDOT Data Accident
{if applicable) Number 1 interstate [ safety Zone ] work zone

Slatute Description (Include the name of statute or ordinance):
Official Oppression

Acts of the accused associated with this Offense:

IN THAT, on or about said date, THE DEFENDANT, while knowing it was illegal to do so, acted in his offical
capacity to deny or impede another in the exercise or enjoyment of any right, privilege, power, or immunity, did
advise Sheriff Charwin REICHELDERFER to have his subordinate withdraw summary traffic citations against

[Ruby Sites , in violation of Section 5301(a)(2) of the PA Crimes Code.

Inchoate [] Attempt | Solicitation 1 m _
Offense 18901 A 18902 A 18 002 Number of Victims Age 60 or Older: 0
Ead‘? 14 | 2705 ofthe | Title 18 , PA Crimes Code 1 M2 04E/90Z
Offense # Seclion  Subsection PA Statute (Titfe) Counts Grade NCIC Offense Code UCR/NIBRS Code
PennDOT Data Accideﬁt :
{if applicable) Number D Interstate [:' Safety Zone |:| Work Zone

Statute Description (include the name of statute or ordinance):
Recklessly Endangering Another Person
Acts of the accused associated with this Offense:

IN THAT, on or about said date, THE DEFENDANT did recklessly engage in conduct which placed or may have
placed an individual known to your affiant as "DL" in danger of death or serious bodily injury, that is to say THE
DEFENDANT did identify or confirm the identity of the specific person(DL), who was actively cooperating as a
confidential informant with law enforcement to female 1, in violation of Section 2705 of the PA Crimes Code.

AOPC 412A - Rev. 7/17 Page  of




POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Docket Number: Date Filed: OTN/LiveScan Number Complaint/incident Number
CREA 18 W4y WS71364- Xrrsara
First: Middle: Last:
Defendant Name WILLIAM JOSEPH HIGGINS

The acts committed by the accused are described below with each Act of Assembly or statute allegedly violated, if

appropriate. When there is more than one offense, each offense should be numbered chronologically.
(Set forth a brief summary of the facts sufficient to advise the defendant of the nature of the offense(s) charged. A citation to the statute(s) alfegedly violated, without more, is not sufficient. Ina

summary case, you must cite the specific seclion(s) and subsection{s) of the statute{s} or ordinance(s) allegedly violated. The age of the victim at the time of the offense may be included if
known. In addition, seclal security numbers and financial information (e.g. P'tNs} should not be listed. If the identity of an account must be established, Hst only the last four digits. 204 PA.Code

5§ 213.1-2137)

Inchoate {:' Attempt [] solicitation [[1 Conspiracy
Offense 18901 A 18902 A 18 503 Number of Victims Age 60 or Oider; 0
Elad? 15 | 2705 ofthe | Title 18, PA Crimes Code 1 M2 04E/90Z
Offense # Section  Subsection PA Statute (Title} Counts  Grade NCIC Offense Code UCR/NIBRS Cote
PennDOT Data Accident
(it applicable) Number L interstate [ safety Zone [[] work Zone

Statute Description (include the name of statute or ordinance):
Recklessly Endangering Another Person
Acts of the accused associated with this Offense: ,

IN THAT, on or about said date, THE DEFENDANT did recklessly engage in conduct which placed or may have
placed individuals known to your affiant as "CS" and "TP" in danger of death or serious bodily injury, that is to say
THE DEFENDANT did identify or confirm the identities of the specific persons, "CS" and "TP", who were actively
cooperating as a confidential informants with law enforcement to female 2, in violation of Section 2705 of the PA
Crimes Code.

Inchoate L] Attempt [] solicitation [[] cConspiracy o
Offense 18901 A 18902 A 18903 Number of Victims Age 60 or Older: 0

Eaﬂ? 16 {2705 ofthe | Title 18, PA Crimes Code 1 M2 04E/90Z
Offense # Section Subsection PA Stalute (Title) Counts Grade NCIC Offense Caode UCR/NIBRS Code
PennDOT Data Accident
(if applicable) Number T interstate 1 safety Zone I work zone

Statute Description {include the name of statute or ordinance):
Recklessly Endangering Another Person

Acts of the accused associated with this Offense: .
IN THAT, on or about said date, THE DEFENDANT did recklessly engage in conduct which placed or may have
placed individuals known to your affiant as "ZK", "JF", "SC", "JP", "DT", and "DS" in danger of death or serious
bodily injury, that is to say THE DEFENDANT did identify or confirm the identities of the specific persons, "ZK",
"JFY, "SC", "JP", "DT", and "DS" who were actively cooperating as confidential informants with law enforcement
to female 3 , in violation of Section 2705 of the PA Crimes Code.

AQOPC 412A — Rev. THM7 Page _ of




2% | POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Docket Number: Date Filed: OTNiLiveScan Number Complaint/Incident Number
CRL31IE  |¥d 18 U571369-] XT7-52754
First: Middie: Last:
Defendant Name WILLIAM JOSEFH HIGGINS

The acts committed by the accused are described below with each Act of Assembly or statute aliegedly violated, if
appropriate. When there is more than one offense, each offense should be numbered chronologically.

(Set forth a brief summary of the facts sufficient to advise the defendant of the nature of the offense(s) charged. A citation to the statute(s) aliegedly violated, without more, is not sufficient. Ina
summary case, you must cite the specific section{s) and subsection(s) of the statute(s) or ordinance(s} allegedly violated. The age of the viclim at the time of the offense may be included if
known. In addition, sccial security numbers and financial information (e.g. PINs) should not be listed. If the identity of an account must be established, fist only the last four digits. 204 PA.Code
§§213.1-213.7)

Inchoate [[1 Attempt [1 Solicitation [:] Conspiracy o
Offense 18901 A 18902 A 18963 Number of Victims Age 60 or Oider:. ¢
Ll:e]ad" 17 (4952 |(a)(1) ofthe | Titlo 18 , PA Crimes Code 1 M2 04C/90Z
Offense # Section Subsection PA Statute (Title) Counts Grade NCIC Offense Code UCR/NIBRS Code
PennDOT Data Accident
(if applicable) Number [ interstate ] safety Zone ] work Zone

Statute Description {include the name of statute or ordinance):
Intimidation of Witnesses or Victims

Acts of the accused associated with this Offense:

IN THAT, on or about said date, THE DEFENDANT, with intent to or with knowledge that his conduct would
obstruct, impede, impair, prevent or interfere with the administration of criminal justice, did intimidate or attempt fo
intimidate any witness or victim, namely, Female 1, to refrain from informing or reporting to any law enforcement
officer, prosecuting official or judge concerning any information, document or thing relating to the commission of a
crime, in violation of Section 4952(a)(1) of the PA Crimes Code.

Inchoate |:| Attempt [] Solicitation [] conspiracy
Offense 18901 A 18902 A 18903 | Number of Victims Age G0 or Older; 0
Elad? 18 | 4952 | (a1 ofthe | Title 18 , PA Crimes Code 1 M2 04E/90Z
Offense # Section Subsection PA Statute (Titie) Counts Grade NCIC OHense Code UCRMIBRS Code
PennDOT Data Accident
{if applicable) Number [] interstate [_] safety Zone [1 work Zone

Statute Description (include the name of statute or ordinance):
Intimidation of Witnesses or Victims

Acts of the accused associated with this Offense:

IN THAT, on or about said date, THE DEFENDANT, with intent to or with knowledge that his conduct would
obstruct, impede, impair, prevent or interfere with the administration of criminal justice, did intimidate or attempt to
intimidate any witness or victim, namely, Female 2, to refrain from informing or reperting to any law enforcement
officer, prosecuting official or judge concerning any information, document or thing relating to the commission of a
crime, in violation of Section 4952(a)(1) of the PA Crimes Code.
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POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Docket Number: Date Filed: OTN/LiveScan Number Compfaint/incident Number
CRE3AE il |1 611369-| K527
First: Middle: Last:
Defendant Name | vy | 1am JOSEPH HIGGINS

The acts committed by the accused are described below with each Act of Assembly or statute allegedly violated, if
appropriate. When there is more than one offense, each offense should be nhumbered chronologically.

(Set forth a brief szmmary of the facts sufficient to advise the defendant of the nature of the offense(s} charged. A citation to the statute(s) allegedly violated, without more, is not sufficient. In a
summary case, you must cile the specific section(s) and subsection{s) of the statute{s) or ordinance(s) allegedly violated. The age of the victim at the time of the offense may be included if
known. In addition, social security numbers and financiat information {e.g. PiNs) should not be listed. If the identity of an account must be established, list only the last four digits. 204 PA.Cade
§§ 213.1-213.7.)

inchoate [J Attempt [[] Solicitation |:| Conspiracy o
Offense 18901 A 18902 A 18903 Number of Victims Age 60 or Older: 0
Ead? 19 [4952 {(a)(1) ofthe | Title 18 , PA Crimes Code 1 M2 D4E/907
Offense # Section  Subsection PA Statute (Title) Counts Grade NCIC Offense Code UCR/NIBRS Code
PennbOT Data Accident
(If applicable) Number D Interstate m Safety Zone D Work Zane

Statute Description {include the name of statute or ordinance):
Intimidation of Withesses or Victims

Acts of the accused associated with this Offense:
IN THAT, on or about said date, THE DEFENDANT, with intent to or with knowledge that his conduct would
obstruct, impede, impair, prevent or interfere with the administration of criminal justice, did intimidate or attempt to

intimidate any witness or victim, namely, Female 3, to refrain from informing or reporting to any law enforcement
officer, prosecuting official or judge concerning any information, document or thing relating to the commission of a
crime, in violation of Section 4952(a)(1) of the PA Crimes Code.

inchoate ] “Attempt ] Solicitation [] Conspiracy --— =
Offense 18907 A 18902 A 18903 I Number of Victims Age 60 or Older; 0
gﬁd? 20 4952 |(a)2) ofthe | Title 18 , PA Crimes Code 1 M2 04E/90Z
Offense # Section  Subsectlon PA Statute (Title) Counts Grade NCIC Offense Code UCR/NIBRS Code
PennbOT Data Accident
(if applicable) Number [ interstate [ safety Zone ] work Zane

Statute Description (include the name of statute or ordinance):
Intimidation of Witnesses or Victims
Acts of the accused associated with this Offense:

IN THAT, on or about said date, THE DEFENDANT, with intent to or with knowledge that his conduct would
obstruct, impede, impair, prevent or interfere with the administration of criminal justice, did intimidate or attempt to
intimidate any witness or victim, namely, Female 1, to give any false or misleading information or testimony
relating to the commission of any crime to any law enforcement officer, prosecuting official or judge, in violation of
Section 4952(a){2) of the PA Crimes Code.
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POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Docket Number: Date Filed: OTN/LiveScan Number Complaint/incident Number
0R-L31E |41y UST1369-{ X77-52754

First: Middie; Last:
Defendant Name | )\ {1am JOSEPH HIGGINS

The acts committed by the accused are described below with each Act of Assembly or statute allegedly violated, if
appropriate. When there is more than one offense, each offense should be numbered chronologically.

(Set forth a brief summary of the facts sufficient to advise the defendant of the nature of the offense(s) charged. A citation to the statute(s) ategedly violated, without more, is not sufficient. In a
summary case, you must cite the specific section(s) and subsection(s) of the statute(s) or erdinance(s) aflegedly violated. The age of the victim at the time of the offense may be includad if
kngwi. B addition, social security numbers and financial information {e.g. FINs) should not be listed. If the identily of an account must be established, fist only the last four digits. 204 PA,Code
§§213.1-213.7)

Inchoate D Attempt [] Solicitation ['_'_] Conspiracy .
Offense 18901 A 18902 A 18903 Number of Victims Age 60 or Older: 0
L] :
Lead? 21 4952 | (a)(2) ofthe | Title 18, PA Crimes Code 1 M2 04E/90Z
Offense # Section Subsection PA Statute (Title) Counts Grade NCIC Offense Code UCR/NIBRS Code
PennDOT Data Accidert
(it applicable) Number M interstate I safety zone [Jwork zone

Statute Description (include the name of statute or ordinance):
Intimidation of Witnesses or Victims

Acts of the accused associated with this Offense:
IN THAT, on or about said date, THE DEFENDANT, with intent to or with knowledge that his conduct would
obstruct, impede, impair, prevent or interfere with the administration of criminal justice, did intimidate or attempt to
intimidate any witness or victim, namely, Female 2, to give any false or misleading information or testimony
relating to the commission of any crime to any law enforcement officer, prosecuting official or judge, in violation of
Section 4952(a)(2) of the PA Crimes Code.

Inchoate [] Atempt [] solicitation ] Conspiracy o
Offense 18901 A 18902 A 18 603 Number of Victims Age 60 or Older: 0

Eiad? 22 | 4952 | (a)2) ofthe | Titla 18 , PA Crimes Code 1 M2 04E/90Z
Offense # Section Subsection PA Statute (Titlo) Counts  Grade NCIC Offense Code UCR/NIBRS Code
PennDOT Data Accident
{if applicable) Number ] interstate [ safety Zone (] work Zone

Statute Description (include the name of statute or ordinance):
Intimidation of Witnesses or Victims
Acts of the accused associated with this Offense:

IN THAT, on or about said date, THE DEFENDANT, with intent fo or with knowledge that his conduct would
obstruct, impede, impair, prevent or interfere with the administration of criminal justice, did intimidate or attempt to
intimidate any witness or victim, namely, Female 3, to give any false or misleading information or testimony
relating to the commission of any crime to any law enforcement officer, prosecuting official or judge, in violation of
Section 4952(a)(2) of the PA Crimes Code.
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POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Docket Number; Date Filed: OTN/LiveScan Number Complaint/Incident Number
CRLAIIL 4418 U51/369-| X77-52754

First: Middle: Last:
Defendant Name | vy} 1am JOSEPH HIGGINS

The acts committed by the accused are described below with each Act of Assembly or statute allegedly violated, if
appropriate. When there is more than one offense, each offense should be numbered chronologically.

(Set forth a brief summary of the facts sufficient to advise the defendant of the naturs of the offerse(s} charged. A citation to the statute(s) allegedly violated, without mere, is net sufficient. In a
summary ease, you must cite the specific section(s) and subsection(s) of the statute(s) or ordinance(s} allegedly violated. The age of the victim at the fime of the offense may be inckuded if
known. In addition, scciat security numbers and financial information {(e.g. PINs) should not be listed. If the identity of an account must be established, list only the last four digits. 204 PA.Code
§§ 213.1-213.7) '

Inchoate [ ] Attempt [} Solicitation [] Censpiracy
Offense 18901 A 18502 A 18903 Number of Victims Age 60 or Older; 0
'EL"? 23 4852 | (a)(3) ofthe | Fitle 18, PA Crimes Code 1 M2 04E/902
Offense # Section Subsection PA Statate {Title) } Counts  Grade NCIC Offense Code UCRMIBRS Code
PennDOT Data Accident
{if applicable) Number {Tinterstate [ saety Zone [ work zane

Statute Description {include the name of statute or ordinance):
Intimidation of Withesses or Victims
Acts of the accused associated with this Offense:

IN THAT, on or about said date, THE DEFENDANT, with intent to or with knowledge that his conduct would
obstruct, impede, impair, prevent or interfere with the administration of criminal justice, did intimidate or attempt to
intimidate any witness or victim, namely, Female 1, to withhold any testimony, information, document or thing
relating to the commission of a crime from any law enforcement officer, prosecuting official or judge, in violation of
Section 4952(a)(3) of the PA Crimes Code.

Inchoate [] Attempt |:| Solicitation [[] conspiracy
Offense 18901 A 18902 A 18903 Number of Victims Age 60 or Older: 0
E"’? 24 4952 | (a)(3) ofthe | Title 18, PA Crimes Code 1 M2 O4E/90Z
Offense # Section Subsection PA Statute (Title) Counts Grade NCIC Offense Code UCR/NIBRS Code
PennDOT Data Accident
{if applicahle) Number [ interstate . O saety zone [[] work Zone

Statute Description (include the name of statute or ordinance):
Intimidation of Witnesses or Victims

Acts of the accused assoctated with this Offense:

IN THAT, on or about said date, THE DEFENDANT, with intent to or with knowledge that his conduct would
obstruct, impede, impair, prevent or interfere with the administration of criminal justice, did intimidate or attempt to
intimidate any witness or victim, namely, Female 2, to withhold any testimony, information, document or thing
relating to the commission of a crime from any law enforcement officer, prosecuting official or judge, in violation of
Section 4952(a)(3) of the PA Crimes Code.
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POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Docket Number: Date Filed: OTN/LiveScan Number | Complaintincident Number
QR3S |Wdis  |U51/3e4-| e
First; Middle: Last:
Defendant Name | 1) 1am JOSEPH HIGGINS

The acts committed by the accused are described below with each Act of Assembly or statute allegedly violated, if
appropriate. When there is more than one offense, each offense should be numbered chronologically.

(Set forth a brief summary of the facts sufficient to advise the defendant of {he nature of the offense(s) charged. A citation to the statute{s) altegedly violated, without more, is no! sufficient. In a
summary case, you must cife the specific section(s) and subseclion(s) of the statute(s) or ordinance(s) allegediy violated. The age of the victim at the ime of the offense may be included if
knowt, [n addition, soclal security numbers and financial information {e.g. PINs) should not be Bisted. i the identity of an account must be established, list only the tast four digits. 204 PA.Code
§§ 213.1-213.7))

inchoate [] Attempt [[] Solicitation [] Conspiracy -
Offense 18901 A 18902 A 18903 Number of Victims Age 60 or Older: 0
O
Lead? 25 4952 | (a)(3) ofthe | Title 18 , PA Crimes Code 1 M2 04E/80Z
Offense # Section Subsection PA Statute (Title) Counts Grade NCIC Offense Code LICR/NEIBRS Code
PennDOT Data Accident
(if applicable) Number [ interstate (] safety Zone I work Zone

Statute Description (include the name of statute or ordinance):
intimidation of Witnesses or Victims
Acts of the accused associated with this Offense:

IN THAT, on or about said date, THE DEFENDANT, with intent to or with knowledge that his conduct would
obistruct, impede, impair, prevent or interfere with the administration of criminal justice, did intimidate or attempt io
intimidate any witness or victim, namely, Female 3, to withhold any testimony, information, document or thing
relating to the commission of a crime from any law enforcement officer, prosecuting official or judge, in violation of
[Section 4952(a)(3) of the PA Crimes Code.

[inchoate [] Attempt [] Solicitation ] Conspiracy o
Offense 18 901 A 18902 A 18903 Number of Victims Age 60 or Older; 0

Eﬁd? 26 | 5105 [(a)3) ofthe | Title 18 , PA Crimes Code 1 M2 260/90Z
Offense # Section Subsection PA Statute (Title} Counts Grade NCIC Offense Code UCR/NIBRS Code
PennDOT Data Accident
{if applicable) Number [ interstate [[] safety Zone 1 work Zone

Statute Description (include the name of statute or ordinance):
Hindering Apprehension or Prosecution

Acts of the accused associated with this Offense:

IN THAT, on or about said date, THE DEFENDANT did with the intent to hinder the apprehensmn prosecution,
conviction or punishment of another, namely the defendant himself, William HIGGINS, for crime or violation of the
terms of probation, parole, intermediate punishment or Accelerated Rehabilitative Disposition; conceal or destroy
evidence of the crime, or tamper with a witness, informant, document or other source of information, regardless of
its admissibility in evidence, TO WIT: The defendant did advise Female 2 and a known female not to cooperate
with your affiant and other investigators, in violation of Section 5105(a)(3) of the PA Crimes Code.
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22 | POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Docket Number: Date Filed: OTN/LiveScan Number Complaintfincident Number
CR-E3AE  MW18 Us 11369- XT7-52754

First: Middle: Last:
Defendant Name | vy 1am JOSEPH HIGGINS

The acts committed by the accused are described below with each Act of Assembly or statute allegedly violated, if
appropriate. When there is more than one offense, each offense should be numbered chronologically.

(Set forth a brief summary of the facts sufficient to advise the defendant of the nature of the offense(s} charged. A citation to the statute(s) allegedly violated, without more, is not sufficient. Ina
summary case, you must cite the specific section(s) and subsection(s} of the statute(s) or ordinance(s) allegedly violated, The age of the victim at the time of the offense may be included ¥
known. In addition, social security numbers and financiak information {e.g. PINs} should not be listed. If the identity of an account must be established, list only the last four digits. 204 PA.Code
5§ 213.1-213.7)

Inchoate [] Attempt [] solicitation [7] Censpiracy
Offense 18901 A 16 907 A 18903 Number of Victims Age 60 or Older; 0
Ead? 27 |5105 |(a)®) ofthe | Title 18 , PA Crimes Code 1 M2 260/90Z
Offense # Section  Subsection PA Statute {Title} Counts Grade NCIC Offense Code UCR/NIBRS Code
PennDOT Data Accident
(it appiicable) Nurnber 1 interstate [ safety Zone ] work zone

Statute Description {(include the name of statute or ordinance):
Hindering Apprehension or Prosecution

Acts of the accused associated with this Offense:

IN THAT, on or about said date, THE DEFENDANT did with the intent to hinder the apprehension, prosecution,
conviction or punishment of another, namely the defendant himself, William HIGGINS, for crime or violation of the
terms of probation, parole, intermediate punishment or Accelerated Rehabilitative Disposition; conceal or destroy
evidence of the crime, or tamper with a witness, informant, document or other source of information, regardless of
its admissibility in evidence, TO WIT: the defendant advised female 3 how to answer potential questions about
the investigation your affiant was conducting, in violation of Section 5105(a)(3) of the PA Crimes Code.

Inchoate D Attemnpt D Solicitation Ij Conspiracy
Offense 18901 A 18902 A 18 903 Number of Victims Age €0 or Older: 0
E"d? 28 5105 | (a)(3) ofthe | Title 18 , PA Crimes Code 1 M2 260/90Z
Offense # Section  Subsection PA Statute (Title) Counts Grade NCIC Offense Code UCR/NIBRS Code
PennDOT Data Accident
(if applicable) Number D Interstate D Safely Zone |:| Work Zone

Statute Description (include the name of statute or ordinance):
Hindering Apprehension or Prosecution
Acts of the accused associated with this Offense:

IN THAT, on or about said date, THE DEFENDANT did with the intent to hinder the apprehension, prosecution,
conviction or punishment of another, namely female 3, for crime or violation of the terms of probation, parole,
lintermediate punishment or Accelerated Rehabilitative Disposition; conceal or destroy evidence of the crime, or
tamper with a witness, informant, document or other source of information, regardless of its admissibility in
evidence, TO WIT: the defendant did provide female 3 with information concerning a search warrant and current
investigation involving her illegal activities, in violation of Section 5105(a)(3) of the PA Crimes Code.
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POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Docket Number: Date Filed: OTN/LiveScan Number Complaint/incident Number
(R348 |18 | Us1I36q-] X7 52754

First: Middle: Last:
Defendant Name | )| | 1am JOSEPH HIGGINS

The acts committed by the accused are described below with each Act of Assembly or statute allelgedly violated, if
appropriate. When there is more than one offense, each offense should be numbered chronologically.

(Set forth a brief summary of the facts sufficient to advise the defendant of the nature of the offense(s) charged. A citation to the slatute(s) allegedly vioksted, without rore, is not sufficient, In a
summary case, you must cite the specific section(s) and subsection{s) of the statute(s) or ordinance(s) allegediy violated. The age of the victim at the time of the offense may be included #
known. in addition, social security numbers and financial information (e.g. PINs) should not be listed. If the identity of an account must be established, list only the iast four digits. 204 PA.Code
§6 213.1-213.7)

Inchoate ] Attempt "] Solicitation [[] Conspiracy
Offense 18901 A 18902 A 18 903 Number of Victims Age 60 or Older: 0
O
Lead? 29 | 5105 | (a)3) ofthe | Title 18, PA Crimes Code 1 M2 260/902Z
Offense # Section  Subsection PA Statute (Titfe) Counts Grade NCIC Offense Code UCR/NIBRS Code
PennDOT Data Accident
{if applicable} Number D Interstate D Safety Zone E] Work Zone

Statute Description (include the name of statute or ordinance):
Hindering Apprehension or Prosecution

Acts of the accused associated with this Offense:

IN THAT, on or about said date, THE DEFENDANT did with the intent to hinder the apprehension, prosecution,
conviction or punishment of another, female 3, for crime or violation of the terms of probation, parole, intermediate
punishment or Accelerated Rehabilitative Disposition; conceal or destroy evidence of the crime, or tamper with a
witness, informant, document or other source of information, regardless of its admissibility in evidence, TO WIT:

he defendant refused to sign and authorize a valid search warrant for female 3's residence, in violation of Section
l:‘>105(a)(3) of the PA Crimes Code.

Inchoate ] Attempt { ] Solicitation [} Conspiracy -
Offense 18901 A 18902 A 18 903 Number of Victims Age 80 or Older: 0
{1
Lead? 30 |[5105 {(a)}3) ofthe | Title 18 , PA Crimes Code 1 M2 260/90Z
Offense # Section  Subsection PA Stalute (Title} : Counts Grade NCIC Offense Code UCR/NIBRS Code
PennDOT Data Accident
(if applicable) Number D Interstate D Safety Zone D Work Zone

Statute Description (include the name of statute or ordinance):
Hindering Apprehension or Prosecution

Acts of the accused associated with this Offense:

IN THAT, on or about said date, THE DEFENDANT did with the intent to hinder the apprehension, prosecution,
conviction or punishment of another, namely female 3, for crime or violation of the terms of probation, parole,
intermediate punishment or Accelerated Rehabilitative Disposition; conceal or destroy evidence of the crime, or
tamper with a witness, informant, document or other source of information, regardless of its admissibility in
evidence, TO WIT: the defendant refused to approve a criminal complaint for female 3, in viclation of Section
5105(a)(3) of the PA Crimes Code.
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zzZ,| POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Docket Number: Date Filed: OTN/LiveScan Number Compiaint/Incident Number
LRE318 |¢¢1g  [U571869- XTT-52754
First: Middie: Last:
Defendant Name | vy | 1am JOSEPH HIGGINS

The acts committed by the accused are described below with each Act of Assembly or statute allegedly violated, if
appropriate. When there is more than one offense, each offense should be numbered chronologically.

{Set forth a brief summary of the facts sufficient {o advise the defendant of the nature of the offense(s) charged. A citation to the statute(s) ailegediy violated, without more, is not sufficient. Ina

surmmary case, you must cite the specific section(s) and subsection(s) of the statuta(s) or ordinance(s) allegadly viofated. The age of the victim at the time of the offense may be included ¥

known. In addition, social security numbers and financial information (e.g. PINs) should not be listed. If the identity of an account must be established, list only the last four digits. 204 PA.Code
§§ 213.1 -213.7))

Inchoate (] Attempt [] Solikitation [] conspiracy o
Offense - 18 901 A 18902 A 18903 Number of Victims Age 60 or Older: 0
d
Lead? 31 5105 |(a)4) ofthe | Title 18 , PA Crimes Code 1 M2 260/90Z
Offense # Section  Subsection PA Statute (Title} Counts Grade NCIC Offense Code UCR/NIBRS Code
PennDOT Data Accident
(if applicahle) Number [ interstate [[] safety Zone [] work Zone

Statute Description (inciude the name of statute or ordinance):
Hindering Apprehension or Prosecution

Acts of the accused associated with this Offense:

IN THAT, on or about said date, THE DEFENDANT did with the intent to hinder the apprehension, prosecution,
conviction or punishment of another, namely female 3, for crime or violation of the terms of probation, parole,
intermediate punishment or Accelerated Rehabilitative Disposition; TO WIT: the defendant did warn femate 3 of
impending discovery or apprehension in violation of Section 5105(a)4) of the PA Crimes Code.
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POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Docket Number: Date Filed: OTN/LiveScan Number Compiaint/incident Number
(R-53-19 4w ¥ us51/369-1 XT7-52754
First: Middle: Last:
Defendant Name |\ {1am JOSEPH HIGGINS

2. {ask that a warrant of arrest or a summons be issued and that the defendant be required to answer the
charges | have made.

3. | verify that the facts set forth in this complaint are true and correct to the best of my knowledge or
information and belief. This verification is made subject to the penalties of Section 4904 of the Crimes
Code (18 Pa.C.S.§4904) relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

4. This complaint consists of the preceding page(s) numbered __ through _

The acts committed by the accused, as listed and hereafter, were against the peace and dignity of the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and were contrary to the Act(s) of the Assembly, or in violation of the statutes
cited.

{Before a warrant of arrest can be issued, an affidavit of probable cause must he completed, sworn to
before the issuing authority, and attached.)

z%/ 2008 : . e
{ode) (Signgflire of Affiant)

AND NOW, on this date, 5[ / ¢ / / ? [ certify that the complaint has been properly
completed and verified. An affidavit of probable cause must be-gompleted before a warrant can be issued.
-390 N >
{Magistenal District Court Numbar) (Issumg Autherity)
SEAL

AOPG 412A — Rev. 717 Page  of






